CH \$40.00 16021

ETAS ID: TM358840

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Macquarie US Trading LLC		10/14/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F+W Media, Inc.
Street Address:	38 E. 29th St.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1602172	HOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jason.greenberg@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Greenberg
Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 2: 28th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34224-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason L Greenberg
SIGNATURE:	/s/ JLG
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project How Trademark Release [Execution]#page1.tif source=Project How Trademark Release [Execution]#page2.tif source=Project How Trademark Release [Execution]#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

October 14, 2015

WHEREAS **F+W Media, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 38 E. 29th St., New York, NY 10016 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into a certain Grant of First Lien Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated July 9, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with **Macquarie US Trading LLC**, a limited liability company with principal offices at 125 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019 (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), notice of which was recorded on July 19, 2013 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5074, Frame 0654.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to certain of Grantor's trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, as well as all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates, cancels and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Trademarks note and record the existence of this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

Americas 90824735

MACQUARIE US TRADING, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Joshua Karlin Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Title:

Vincent Basulto Managing Director

[Signature Page to F+W Media, Inc. Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule A

Trademarks

Trademark	Reg Na	Reg. Date
HOW	1,602,172	June 19, 1990

Americas 90824735

RECORDED: 10/15/2015